
 

Page 1 of 2 
 

 

AMENDMENT TO OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT 
Amendment No. 3 

 
 
 
Background Data 
 

 
a. 

 
Effective Date of Engineer-Owner Agreement: 

 
May 6, 2013 

 
b. 

 
Engineer: 

 
KLJ Engineering LLC 

 
c. 

 
Owner: 

 
City of Vergas 

 
d. 

 
Project: 

 
Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for 
Professional Services  

 
e. 

 
This Part of the Project: 

 
Extension of Term 

 
 

Nature of Amendment (check all that apply) 
 

 Additional services to be performed by Engineer 

 Modifications to services of Engineer 

   Modifications to responsibilities of Owner 

 Modifications to payment to Engineer 

 Modifications to time(s) for rendering Services 



 

Page 2 of 2 
 

Description of Modifications 
 
The amendment per Article 3 – Term; Times for Rendering Services of the original agreement will 
extend the effective date of the agreement and applicable task orders through 5/12/2022. (1 year)  
 
The amendment per Exhibit C.2.02.B – Method B – Standary Hourly Rates; Attached is an updated rate 
sheet for 2021. 
 
Agreement Summary 
 

a.   Original agreement amount: $NA 
  
b.   Net change for prior amendments: $NA 
  
c.  This amendment amount: $NA 
  
d.  Adjusted Agreement amount: $NA 

 
 
Engineer and Owner hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this 
Amendment.  All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in 
effect.  The Effective Date of this Amendment is 5/12/2021. 
 
 
ENGINEER: KLJ Engineering LLC  OWNER: City of Vergas 
 
 
 

  

 
By: 

 
Mark Anderson 

  
By: 

 
Julie Bruhn  

 
Title: 

 
Vice President EPW 

  
Title: 

 
Mayor 

 
Date Signed: 

 
      

  
Date Signed: 

 
      

 



KLJ 2021 Rate Sheet

KLJ 2021 RATE SHEET

2021 KLJ Hourly Rates – Municipal

KLJ STAFF TYPE STANDARD RATE KLJ STAFF TYPE  STANDARD RATE

Archaeologist Technician $84 Document Controls $170

Archaeologist I $88 CAD Technician I $95

Archaeologist II $101 CAD Technician II $107

Archaeologist III $130 CAD Technician III $145

Archaeologist IV $155 GIS Analyst I $103

Environmental Technician $80 GIS Analyst II $114

Environmental Planner I $95 GIS Analyst III $133

Environmental Planner II $108 GIS Analyst IV $188

Environmental Planner III $137 GIS Technician $84

Environmental Planner IV $180 Engineering Technician I $84

Paleontologist $130 Engineering Technician II $114

Paleontologist Technician $83 Engineering Technician III $152

EIT I $116 Engineering Technician IV $171

EIT II $126 Project Assistant I $76

Associate Engineer $137 Project Assistant II $108

Engineer $162 Contract Administrator $114

Senior Engineer $209 Project Controls Specialist I $134

Principal Engineer $234 Project Controls Specialist II $170

Associate Planner $107 Survey Tech $88

Planner $141 Crew Chief $103

Senior Planner $180 Senior Crew Chief $127

Principal Planner $216 LSIT $127

Associate Designer $114 Professional Land Surveyor $152

Designer $152 Principal Land Surveyor $198

Senior Designer $171 1 Person Survey Crew $198

Senior Technical Advisor $274 2 Person Survey Crew $258

Associate Project Manager $166 Associate ROW $98

Project Manager $213 ROW Agent $123

Senior Project Manager $274 ROW Professional $137

Hydrogeological Technician $114 Senior ROW Professional $166

Hydrogeologist $162 Pipeline Inspector $175

Government Relations Specialist I $116 Divisional Director $233

Government Relations Specialist II $130

Government Relations Manager $173

Included in Hourly Rate

ATV, UTV, Snowmobile Included in Hourly Rate

Survey Equipment Included in Hourly Rate

CAD and GIS Work Station Included in Hourly Rate

Postage and Routing Printing Cost Included in Hourly Rate

Mileage Included in Hourly Rate

Special Equipment/Software Per Project Basis

Subsistence (Per Diem) – Lodging Actual Cost

Subsistence (Per Diem) – Meals Actual Cost

Misc. Project Related Expenses Cost plus 15%
Sub-Contracts Cost plus 15%

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES (IF APPLICABLE)


